
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2016
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), 
Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Katy Coleman, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison, James Hunt, 
George Samuel and Ben Stokes.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2016 (Minute Nos. 
712 - 716) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Swale Green Grid Partnership - Swale Green Grid Strategy and 
Biodiversity Action Plan

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs and the Economy 
and Community Services Manager have been invited to attend for this 
item.

1 - 60

6. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the remainder of the year.

61 - 64



Issued on Monday, 19 September 2016

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy Development and Review Committee

Meeting Date Wednesday 28 September 2016

Report Title Swale Green Grid Partnership – Swale Green Grid 
Strategy and Biodiversity Action Plan

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson

Lead Officer Lyn Newton

Recommendations 1. To provide feedback and input into the draft Swale 
Green Grid Strategy and Biodiversity Action Plan as 
part of the consultation

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides details regarding a Swale Green Grid Strategy (Appendix I) 
and Biodiversity Action Plan (Appendix II).

1.2 The Council, on behalf of the Swale Green Grid Partnership, wishes to consult 
residents, businesses and local organisations that may have an interest before 
seeking approval to adopt.

2 Background

1.3 The current strategies, prepared in 2007, have been used as part of the evidence 
base for the Local Plan and continue to support planning and external funding 
applications made by local organisations.  The Swale Green Grid Partnership 
managed by the Council and comprising statutory environment agencies, has 
now refreshed the Swale Green Grid Strategy and Biodiversity Action Plan to 
reflect the current environment framework including legislative changes.

1.4 The Swale Green Grid Strategy provides a vision for planning, designing and 
managing green spaces as an interconnected network rather than isolated sites; 
the strategy is a framework for partner agencies, organisations and individuals 
involved in the management of the environment in Swale.  The Biodiversity Action 
Plan provides a framework for protecting and enhancing valued landscapes, 
geology and soils and co-ordinated working to secure coherent ecological 
networks and a reversal in declines in the quality and diversity of the environment 
and provides a platform for partner agencies, communities and individuals to work 
together to conserve the Borough’s wildlife.

1.5 The Swale Green Grid Partnership is keen to undertake a broad consultation 
before adopting the strategies.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 Proposal

1.6 The report invites the Committee to consider the draft Swale Green Grid Strategy 
and Biodiversity Action Plan.

1.7 Feedback from the Committee is specifically sought on the following issues

 Do the strategies provide a framework for partnership working in Swale? 
(Please provide any additional comments)

 Do the strategies support delivery of green infrastructure in Swale? 
(Please provide any additional comments)

 Do the strategies take account of current policy?  If not, what else could be 
reflected?

 Are the priorities and themes relevant?  If not, what else could be 
included?

 Are there any potential unintended negative consequences to groups with 
protected characteristics from implementing these strategies?

 Are there any general comments?

4 Alternative Options

1.8 Do nothing – this is not recommended as the Council along with its environmental 
partners are keen to encourage environmental stewardship through its local 
community actions.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

1.9 Planning Policy Officers from the Council and the statutory environmental 
agencies from the Swale Green Grid Partnership have contributed to the drafting 
of the Swale Green Grid Strategy and Biodiversity Action Plan. .

1.10 An 8 week consultation will be undertaken with residents, businesses and local 
organisations; internal service areas will also be included (e.g. greenspaces, 
leisure and technical services)

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A Borough To Be Proud Of – priority theme focuses on actions 

which promote Swale as a physical place
A Community To Be Proud Of – priority theme focuses on the 

Page 2



Council’s aspirations for the people of Swale

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The Council has a working budget of £1,000 used to support 
quarterly meetings, site visits and partners’ funding applications; 
partner agencies bring resources (financial and human) for project 
delivery in Swale.  

Legal and 
Statutory

None identified at this stage

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage

Sustainability High quality, distinct urban and rural landscapes, accessible 
diverse open spaces and contact with wildlife are increasingly 
recognised as key components of sustainable communities 
contributing to people’s quality of life and supporting economic and 
social programmes

Health and 
Wellbeing

The Green Grid in particular will promote health and wellbeing by 
encouraging active exercise and opportunities for contact with 
nature; enhance recreation and amenity with more opportunities for 
high quality formal and information recreation; strengthen and 
make connections between new and existing communities and 
their local environment, by building on Swale’s distinctive 
environment, the Green Grid will inspire people to be proud of 
where they live, work and to enjoy being active and having more 
contact with nature; produce and promote local food through local 
food markets and direct marketing initiatives

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None identified at this stage

Equality and 
Diversity

Both strategies seek to promote positive community engagement 
but an Equalities Impact Assessment  will be undertaken as part of 
the wider consultation and final strategies

7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report
 Appendix I: Swale Green Grid Strategy
 Appendix II: Biodiversity Action Plan

8 Background Papers

None

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



June 2016

Swale Green Grid Strategy

Appendix I

Page 5



Swale Borough Council
The Borough of Swale is situated on the North Kent Coast between the Medway Towns and 
Canterbury and is a diverse area comprising four areas, Faversham, the Isle of Sheppey, 
Sittingbourne and the rural hinterland. 

Swale has spectacular natural assets, ranging from the unique coastal marshlands to the Kent 
Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. The area is also scattered with attractive towns and 
villages. The quality of these environments is a major asset to the area, not only to the quality of 
life for people that live and work locally but also to future prosperity, impacting upon the area’s 
ability to attract visitors and investment. 

The Council has an important role in safeguarding and enhancing our natural and built 
environments. We will integrate this into our regeneration programme.

The Swale Green Grid Partnership comprises representatives of the 
following organisations:

Swale Borough Council, Natural England, Groundwork Kent and Medway, Kent Downs Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty Unit (AONB), Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB), 

Kent Wildlife Trust, and the Environment Agency.

2

Page 6



1 GGreen Grid Framework        Page No.

  1.1 Context       6 

  1.2 Why a Green Grid?     7

  1.3 How does it add value?    7

  1.4 What will it deliver?     7

  1.5 The case for investment    8

  1.6 Delivering strategic priorities    8

  1.7 Case Studies      9 & 10

2 GGreen Grid Components

  2.1 Swale’s environmental resource   11

  2.2 Green Grid opportunities    12

3 Swale’s Grreen Grid Vision

  3.1 Green Grid structure    14

  3.2 Swale Green Grid Strategic Framework   14

  Swale’s Green Grid Delivery Plan is available as a 
  separate document containing Green Grid project 
  schedules cross referenced to a GIS map of
[...]
re, colour, form, 
enclosure and complexity which suggest 
how different landscapes feel and how new 
interventions can be designed to enhance 
aspects of landscape character which are 
valued by local people.

The idea is to encourage positive landscape 
change and avoid a standardised approach: 
every new building, road, wall and stile 
should be designed with local landscape 
character in mind so that new developments 
(at every scale) are harmonious with their 
setting and make a positive contribution to 
local diversity and distinctiveness.

2.1.2    Landscape signifi cance – 
Statutory designations
The character and quality of Swale’s 
landscape is refl ected by the many 
designations that protect large parts of 
it.  Map 3 shows the key landscape and 
biodiversity designations, all of which 
demonstrate the international and national 
importance of Swale’s landscapes.  These 
include:

• the international importance of the North 
 Kent Marshes Ramsar Site. 
• the Special Protection Areas of Blean 
 Woods, the North Downs and North Kent 
 Marshes 
• National Nature Reserves at Elmley 
 Marshes and Swale
• Special Areas of Conservation at 
 Queendown Warren and the Blean 
 woodland complex
• the Kent Downs Area of Outstanding 
 Natural Beauty

Ke
nt

 D
ow

ns
 A

O
NB

 

Map 1 - Kent Landscape Character areas
(See Page 16)

9

Page 13



10

Map 3 also shows the Sites of Special 
Scientifi c Interest (SSSIs) and the Local 
Wildlife Sites (formerly known as Sites 
of Nature Conservation importance).  
The map immediately highlights the 
immense value of Swale’s landscapes in 
a national and pan European context. It 
also demonstrates the strong contrasts in 
character between two types of landscape 
which are attractive and highly valued – the 
wild, expansive north Kent marshes and the 
chalklands of the Kent Downs AONB.

2.1.3    Ecological network mapping
Kent Wildlife Trust has developed an 
exemplary ecological network mapping 
project – A Living Landscap
[...]
portant habitats highlighted on the 
 ecological model.

Map 2 - Landscape & Biodiversity Importance
(See Page 18) 

Map 3 - Ecological Network model
(See Page 20)

Page 14



11

2.2       Green Grid Opportunities
2.2.1    Public rights of way
Green Grid projects will extend and 
enhance the existing network of public 
rights of way, linking urban areas with 
the surrounding countryside, and 
neighbourhoods with local destinations, 
such as schools, workplaces, parks and 
other managed greenspaces.  

Map 5 summarises the existing network of 
public rights of way, highlighting promoted 
footpaths, such as the Saxon Shore 
Way and cycle routes, including National 
Cycle Route 1.  It also shows principal 
destinations - public parks, recreation 
facilities, community woodlands and nature 
reserves.  

2.2.2    Swale’s regeneration priorities
Parts of Swale, particularly urban 
areas, experience dereliction and poor 
environmental quality. Examples are Milton 
Regis, Queenborough & Rushenden, 
Sheerness and Blue Town. Swale’s 
regeneration opportunities for investment at:

• Queenborough & Rushenden – aims 
 to provide 1,100 new homes alongside 
 new employment, with up to 2 million 
 sq ft of new fl oor space.  The project 
 is part of the Homes and Communities 
 Agency (HCA) economic assets 
 programme.  To date there has been 
 investment in the new road 
 infrastructure to provide a direct link to 
 the A249; site preparation works 
 for 20 ha of employment development; 
 approximately 20 ha of brownfi eld 

 land acquired for re-development for 
 residential; preparation of the fi rst 
 phase of residential land for the market; 
 completion of the retail-led fi rst 
 and second phases of employment 
 development at Neats Court with the 
 opening of 55,000 sq ft Morrisons 
 and KFC food retail unit, 67,000 sq ft of 
 new units for B&M, Iceland, Sports 
 Direct and Poundland; planning 
 permission and commencement of 
 works to deliver a new 6000,000 sq ft 
 Region
[...]
fe and nutritious food for the 
growing population.  Protecting landscape and habitats, safeguarding rural 
communities

Kent Nature Partnership 
– Kent Biodiversity 
2020 and beyond – a 
strategy for the natural 
environment 2015-2025

Sets out the framework including priorities for the natural environment in Kent 
and Medway recognising that actions will be delivered by organisations and 
individuals across the county.

Kent County Council a 
Strategy for environment, 
economy and health, 
March 2016

Strategy recognises Kent’s unique, rich and diverse environment which 
provides signifi cant benefi ts to the county’s economy and the health and 
wellbeing of its residents.  It sets out challenges – air quality, transport, water, 
severe weather, heat and fl ooding, land-use changes, biodiversity, energy 
consumption and generation.  The strategy has been developed to provide a 
framework to ensure that resources are utilised to greatest impact.  

Local Transport Plan, 
Kent County Council, 
2006-11

Kent’s Local Transport Plan aims to provide good, safe accessibility to jobs 
and services for all sections of the community, to improve the environment 
and health of the community and to widen the choice of available transport 
by developing public transport and promoting walking and cycling. The Swale 
Green Grid will make a strong contribution to all 
these policy objectives.

Kent Downs 
Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty 
Management Plan, 
2014-2019

Running along the southern boundary of Swale, the Kent Downs Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) is an internationally recognised 
natural landscape area designated under the National Parks and Access 
to the Countryside Act 1949 and protected by various statute including the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. The AONB management plan 
provides the management framework for the AONB. The AONB is an important 
landscape and recreational resource for the communities of Swale and 
Swale’s Green Grid will t
[...]
lan will include policies for the identif cation and delivery 
  of green infrastructure, and will identify how new development will be 
  expected to contribute to this.
 2) The positive conservation management of roadside nature reserves will 
  be encouraged by the most appropriate environmental organisation working 
  in partnership with the community.
 3) Swale in Bloom to continue to work with The Kent Wildlife Trust to promote 
  wildlife gardening in Swale.  In particular, the Wild About Gardens Awards 
  (www.kentwildlifetrust.org) will continue to be supported with local partners 
  such as Amicus Horizon.
 4) Swale Borough Council and its partners will sign up to Britain in Bloom 
  (https://www.rhs.org.uk/communities/campaigns/britain-in-bloom/about-rhs-
  britain-in-bloom) RHS Britain in Bloom.  Swale in Bloom will encourage and 
  support local ‘In Bloom’ and other gardening and environmental groups by 
  helping them raise funds, improve their skills and plant knowledge and 
  organise and take part in garden competitions including entries to South 
  East in Bloom and Britain in Bloom
 5) The In-Bloom Co-ordinator works with local delivery partners (schools, 
  community groups, town and parish councils to support the Centenary ‘100 
  in 100’ planting scheme – the planting of 100 new poppy areas in Swale to 
  coincide with centenary commemorations.
 6) The In-Bloom Co-ordinator will work with local delivery partners (schools, 
  community groups, town and parish councils) to add bird boxes to 
  appropriate buildings

Swale Biodiversity Action Plan 2016Page 59



Contacting Swale Green Grid Partnership
Swale Green Grid Partnership
Tel: 01795 417 399
Email: swalegreengridpartnership@gmail.com

Revised by Swale Borough Council in conjunction with Swale Green Grid Partnership 2016
Designed by Swale Borough Council’s Communications Team.

Page 60



 

Policies, plans and strategies due for review in 2016/17

Policies, plans and 
strategies

Service unit Due date for 
publication of 
new/revised 
policy, plan or 
strategy

Policy 
Development and 
Review Committee 
dates

Commentary

Green Grid Strategy Economy and Community 
Services

October 2016 28 September 2016

Biodiversity Action 
Plan

Economy and Community 
Services

October 2016 28 September 2016

Council Tax 
Benefit/Localisation 
Policy

Resident Services October 2016 TBA

Stray Dog Policy Economy and Community 
Services

December 2016 TBA

Environmental 
Response 
Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy

Economy and Community 
Services

February 2017 TBA

Property Strategy 
(including the 
Community Asset 
Transfer Policy)

Property Services December 2016 29 November 2016

Community Safety 
Partnership Strategic 
Assessment

Economy and Community 
Services

March 2016 17 January 2017 This document is 
adopted by the 
Swale Community 
Safety Partnership 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 6



Policies, plans and 
strategies

Service unit Due date for 
publication of 
new/revised 
policy, plan or 
strategy

Policy 
Development and 
Review Committee 
dates

Commentary

rather than SBC
Council’s Policy on 
use of Section 215 
Powers

Planning Services - 17 January 2017 Follow-up to 
Committee’s review 
of this issue last 
year

Sport and Physical 
Activity Strategy

Economy and Community 
Services

March 2017 22 February 2017

Homelessness 
Strategy

Resident Services April 2017 TBA Combined Housing 
and Homelessness 
Strategy to be 
produced

Housing Strategy Resident Services - - See above
Rural Housing 
Strategy

Resident Services - - Will form part of the 
combined Housing 
and Homelessness 
Strategy.    

Tenancy Strategy Resident Services By end of 2017 22 February 2017
Economic 
Development 
Strategy

Economy and Community 
Services

March 2017 22 February 2017

Corporate Plan 
2015-18 – Annual 
refresh

Policy and Performance May 2017 22 February 2017 The Corporate Plan 
is set for a three 
year period but is 
refreshed annually 
to ensure the 

P
age 62





Minutes of the meeting


- 931 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 from 7.00 pm  
- 8.28 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart (substitute 
for Councillor Lloyd Bowen), Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman, in the 
Chair), Paul Fleming (substitute for Councillor Katy Coleman), Sue Gent (substitute 
for Councillor Nicholas Hampshire), Harrison, James Hunt, George Samuel and 
Ben Stokes.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Lyn Newton and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor David Simmons, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Rural Affairs.

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Katy Coleman and Nicholas Hampshire.

895 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair reminded Members of the evacuation procedure.

896 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 June 2016 (Minute Nos. 712 – 716) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Vice-Chairman in the Chair as a correct 
record.

897 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

898 SWALE GREEN GRID PARTNERSHIP - SWALE GREEN GRID STRATEGY AND 
BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 

This report provided details of the Swale Green Grid Strategy and Biodiversity 
Action Plan.  The Council, on behalf of the Swale Green Grid Partnership, wished to 
consult residents, businesses and local organisations that might have an interest, 
before seeking approval to adopt the Strategy and Plan.

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Rural Affairs, and the Economy and Community Services Manager to the 
meeting.

Swale Green Grid Strategy

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs reported that the current 
strategy had been written in 2007, and the present document was a ‘refresh’ to 



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 September 2016 

- 932 -

update it.  He advised that the Council had a working budget of £1,000, which he 
considered to be small for such a large project.

The Economy and Community Services Manager stressed that this was not a 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) document.  It was a partnership document which 
comprised of SBC, Natural England, Groundwork Kent and Medway, Kent Downs 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, Royal Society for the Protection of Birds, Kent 
Wildlife Trust and the Environment Agency.  It was important for SBC to relate the 
document to its Corporate Plan, to consider regeneration in the Borough, and to be 
able to add value to external funding applications.  The Economy and Community 
Services Manager emphasised the importance of having a strategy with 
environmental issues; and advised that there would be an 8-week consultation 
period.  She drew attention to the six issues under the bullet points on page 2 of the 
report which sought feedback from the Committee.  In response to a question, the 
Economy and Community Services Manager advised that consultation had already 
commenced with strategic partners.

Members’ views on the document were invited and they included the following 
comments:

 the budget was a missed opportunity;
 would like to see more detail on Milton Creek included;
 the document would have benefitted from Member involvement at an earlier 

stage;
 with reference to page 15 of the report, and costs of Public Rights of Way 

(PROW), how realistic was it to extend/enhance existing PROW? and
 there were a lot of good ideas in the document, but not a cohesive plan to 

extend green gaps, etc.

In response to these comments, the Economy and Community Services Manager, 
re-iterated that this was not purely an SBC document, but a partnership one, and 
she explained that they worked on a ‘living’ document which was comprised of 40 
projects across the Borough, placed there by the partners.  In terms of the expense 
of PROWs, she explained that a lot of the projects were large ones, and it was not 
possible to deliver everything.  The Economy and Community Services Manager 
explained that the document was a strategic framework which helped to enable 
funding bids.  This was an opportunity to shape the framework and to deliver 
projects.

Further comments included:

 the area around Sittingbourne and surrounding villages was not very well 
covered in the document;

 issues raised in the Local Plan Inquiry do not appear to be considered in the 
document;

 there needed to be more on ancient woodland; a lot of woods were missing 
from the document;

 more coverage needed on green areas, including village greens - were all 
parks included?;



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 September 2016 

- 933 -

 connectivity opportunities of green spaces in the same document would be 
useful;

 development around Bapchild needed to be considered;
 better management of changes to footpaths was needed; 
 importance of tourism; and
 loss of land due to sea erosion and the affect on wildlife needed to be 

considered.

In response, the Economy and Community Services Manager explained that she 
would speak to Planning Policy colleagues.  She stated that public parks belonged 
to a separate strategy, but these could be cross-referenced with this document.  
She also noted that there was a sports strategy that could be cross-referenced with, 
as well.

In response to a question, the Economy and Community Services Manager 
explained that a gateway was a location where two spaces connected with each 
other, and she gave an example as being the head of the Milton Creek.

A Member was disappointed that Queenborough was missing from maps one to 
five in the report; the Economy and Community Services Manager confirmed that 
she would look at the maps again.

Further points included:

 green spaces on the Isle of Sheppey needed to be observed;
 interaction was needed between other documents, e.g. Bearing Fruits; and
 some cynicism as to whether the partners would bring the plans into fruition.

In response to a question, the Economy and Community Services Manager 
confirmed that Parish Councils would be consulted upon the footpaths on the 
northern shoreline of the Isle of Sheppey.

In conclusion, the Economy and Community Services Manager explained that the 
consultation would be very widespread and would be open to the public. The 
document helped to provide a dialogue which assisted in other areas, such as 
signposting.  A Member requested the consultation should be clear in what it was 
asking from the public.

Biodiversity Action Plan

The Economy and Community Services Manager outlined the Plan and explained 
the importance of being mindful of the spaces within the Borough, and using them 
well to encourage good management practice, and bring in different projects.  She 
explained that so far the Borough had a very good standard of management 
practices and this needed to continue and improve.

Members’ views on the document were invited and they included the following 
comments:



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 September 2016 

- 934 -

 needed to include work of the Royal Society of the Protection of Birds within 
the document;

 roadside verges needed to be more natural, and less managed;
 welcomed the inclusion of ponds in the document;
 loss of orchards: needed to encourage traditional variety of orchards, and if 

community orchards were not working, needed to make sure they were;
 wildflower grassland should be extended across wider areas;
 very few parishes had the knowledge to commence work on Parish 

Environment Plans, advice needed to be provided;
 suggested a presentation be made to the Kent Association of Local Councils 

(Swale Area Committee) to take forward and develop a Plan;
 issue of lack of hedgerows, and filled-in ditches; 
 Members only mainly aware of their own area, it would be useful to share 

ideas and have site meetings around the Borough, as visualisation could be 
beneficial; and

 acknowledged that some farmers encouraged educational visits by school 
children.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs advised that some 
traditional orchards were not as productive as they used to be.  He also explained 
that partnership meetings were held quarterly, twice with strategic partners and 
twice with other groups, and there were opportunities then to visit different parts of 
the Borough.

Further comments included:

 needed to get more farmers ‘on-board’;
 more detail on the network of ponds and their natural water courses was 

needed in the document;
 local knowledge within the strategic document would be good;
 wild grass areas needed to be managed properly so that they would not look 

a ‘mess’;
 village green in Minster with long grass, had footpaths within it which had 

been successful; and
 welcomed meadow land in appropriate places, however, some long grasses 

led to residents not clearing up responsibly when walking their dogs.

The Economy and Community Services Manager outlined an educational forest 
schools project at Milton Creek, and it was hoped that this could be extended to 
include beach schools, but she advised that this was a resource-heavy project.

Members welcomed the documents and the Vice-Chairman in the Chair thanked 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs and the Economy and 
Community Services Manager for attending for these items.

Resolved:

(1) That the feedback and input into the draft Swale Green Grid Strategy and 
Biodiversity Action Plan, as minuted, be included as part of the consultation.



Policy Development and Review Committee 28 September 2016 

- 935 -

899 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the report, which set-out the 
policies, plans and strategies due to be reviewed by the Committee during the 
coming year.  He advised that the next four items would be split between the 
October and November meetings of the Committee.

A Member suggested that when a particular issue in a policy was not Borough-
wide, that site visits be made so that Members were more aware of the issues that 
were being considered.

With regard to the Stray Dog Policy, a Member congratulated officers on their hard 
work under the current policy.

A further Member requested that, when reviewing the Property Strategy, the 
register be looked at as well.

Resolved:

(1) That the schedule of policies, plans and strategies due for review be 
noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


